# OP \$765.00 301663

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM809396

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Intellectual Property Release (DIP Payoff)		
SEQUENCE:	1		

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GLAS TRUST CORPORATION LIMITED, as Collateral Agent		05/05/2023	Limited Corporation: UNITED KINGDOM

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INVACARE CORPORATION			
Street Address:	One Invacare Way			
City:	Elyria			
State/Country:	OHIO			
Postal Code:	44035			
Entity Type:	Corporation: OHIO			
Name:	FREEDOM DESIGNS, INC.			
Street Address:	2241 Madera Road			
City:	Simi Valley			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	93065			
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA			

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 30**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark				
Registration Number:	3016636	A-4				
Registration Number:	1340574	ARROW				
Registration Number:	6201622	AVIVA				
Registration Number:	1992868	CONTOURU				
Registration Number:	3058882	FREEDOM				
Registration Number:	5253727	FREEDOM				
Registration Number:	4285300	GLISSANDO				
Registration Number:	1243496	INVACARE				
Registration Number:	2840082	INVACARE				
Registration Number:	5196508	KÜSCHALL				
Registration Number:	5027385	MAKING LIFE'S EXPERIENCES POSSIBLE				

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008067 FRAME: 0650

900771878

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1687742	MICROAIR
Registration Number:	2740128	MVP
Registration Number:	4280178	MYON
Registration Number:	2740124	NUTRON
Registration Number:	3147992	PIN DOT
Registration Number:	2740125	PRONTO
Registration Number:	1841731	SEATMAKER
Registration Number:	1769220	SILHOUETTE
Registration Number:	2740122	SOLARA
Registration Number:	1937315	STORM SERIES
Registration Number:	2877504	SURE S STEP
Registration Number:	6479379	Т
Registration Number:	3215259	TDX
Registration Number:	3183711	TERMINATOR
Registration Number:	2283601	THE AFTERMARKET GROUP
Registration Number:	1857250	TRACER
Registration Number:	2877505	TT
Registration Number:	2976865	YES, YOU CAN.
Registration Number:	2952265	YES, YOU CAN.

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

#### **Fax Number:**

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8004945225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JAY DASILVA

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, STE. 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1996933 TM REL A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sonya Jackman
SIGNATURE:	/Sonya Jackman/
DATE SIGNED:	05/10/2023

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=A - #96858042v1 - (IVC - DIP Payoff -Trademark Release [Executed])#page3.tif source=A - #96858042v1 - (IVC - DIP Payoff -Trademark Release [Executed])#page4.tif source=A - #96858042v1 - (IVC - DIP Payoff -Trademark Release [Executed])#page5.tif source=A - #96858042v1 - (IVC - DIP Payoff -Trademark Release [Executed])#page6.tif

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE

This Intellectual Property Release is entered into as of May 5, 2023 by GLAS TRUST CORPORATION LIMITED, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties pursuant to that certain U.S. Superpriority Collateral Agreement, dated as of Feburary 2, 2023 (as amended prior to the date hereof), by and among INVACARE CORPORATION, the Collateral Agent, and the other parties thereto.

INVACARE CORPORATION, an Ohio corporation ("<u>Invacare</u>"), together with FREEDOM DESIGNS, INC., a California corporation (each a "<u>Grantor</u>" and collectively the "<u>Grantors</u>") and the Collateral Agent are party to, among other things, a Trademark Security Agreement entered into as of February 2, 2023 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), whereby the Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in the Trademark Collateral as defined therein, including the Trademarks set forth in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto.

The Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 3, 2023, at Reel 7960, Frame 0703.

Invacare has requested that the Collateral Agent release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral specifically described and listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto (the "<u>Specified Trademark Collateral</u>").

ACCORDINGLY, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged the undersigned agrees to the above Recitals and as follows:

- 1. As used herein, terms defined in the Trademark Security Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given them in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. The Collateral Agent hereby irrevocably releases (without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking) its security interest in the Specified Trademark Collateral specifically described and set forth on Schedule I hereto.
- 3. The Collateral Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Invacare, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Collateral Agent, all of the Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Specified Trademark Collateral specifically described and set forth on Schedule I hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Intellectual Property Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officers and effective as of the day and year first above written.

GLAS Trust Corporation Limited, as

Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Paul Cattermole Title:

**Authorised Signatory** 

# **TRADEMARKS**

# **United States Trademarks and Trademark Applications**

Mark Name	Country	Current Application Date	Current Application Number	Current Registration Date	Current Registration Number	OWNER
A-4	United States - (US)	9/10/2002	76448324	11/22/2005	3016636	Invacare Corporation
ARROW	United States - (US)	10/18/1984	73504352	06/11/1985	1340574	Invacare Corporation
AVIVA	United States - (US)	08/20/2019	88585504	11/17/2020	6201622	Invacare Corporation
ContourU	United States - (US)	04/25/1995	74667663	08/13/1996	1992868	Invacare Corporation
FREEDOM (stylized-design)	United States - (US)	12/03/2004	78526433	02/14/2006	3058882	FREEDOM DESIGNS, INC.
FREEDOM (stylized-design)	United States - (US)	02/03/2016	86896084	08/01/2017	5253727	FREEDOM DESIGNS, INC.
GLISSANDO	United States - (US)	04/19/2012	85602591	02/05/2013	4285300	Invacare Corporation
Invacare	United States - (US)	06/17/1981	73315171	06/28/1983	1243496	Invacare Corporation
INVACARE & Design	United States - (US)	10/09/2002	78172572	05/11/2004	2840082	Invacare Corporation
Kuschall	United States - (US)	11/12/2015	86818511	05/02/2017	5196508	Invacare Corporation
MAKING LIFE'S EXPERIENCES POSSIBLE	United States - (US)	01/21/2013	85828085	08/23/2016	5027385	Invacare Corporation
microAIR (stylized- design)	United States - (US)	01/22/1991	74132231	05/19/1992	1687742	Invacare Corporation
MVP	United States - (US)	09/10/2002	76448322	7/22/2003	2740128	Invacare Corporation

	T					1
MYON	United States - (US)	06/22/2010	85068301	01/22/2013	4280178	Invacare Corporation
NUTRON	United States - (US)	09/10/2002	76448317	07/22/2003	2740124	Invacare Corporation
PIN DOT	United States - (US)	06/07/2005	78645019	09/26/2006	3147992	Invacare Corporation
PRONTO	United States - (US)	09/10/2002	76448318	07/22/2003	2740125	Invacare Corporation
SEATMAKER	United States - (US)	08/27/1993	74430267	06/28/1994	1841731	Invacare Corporation
SILHOUETTE	United States - (US)	03/18/1991	74148489	05/04/1993	1769220	Invacare Corporation
SOLARA	United States - (US)	09/10/2002	76448125	07/22/2003	2740122	Invacare Corporation
STORM SERIES	United States - (US)	12/30/1994	74616785	11/21/1995	1937315	Invacare Corporation
SURE STEP & Design	United States - (US)	07/31/2003	78281321	08/24/2004	2877504	Invacare Corporation
T (Stylized-Design)	United States - (US)	10/9/2018	88147739	9/7/2021	6479379	Invacare Corporation
TDX	United States - (US)	02/01/2006	78804346	03/06/2007	3215259	Invacare Corporation
TERMINATOR	United States - (US)	02/01/2006	78804302	12/12/2006	3183711	Invacare Corporation
THE AFTERMARKET GROUP & Design	United States - (US)	12/04/1996	75207913	10/05/1999	2283601	Invacare Corporation
TRACER	United States - (US)	07/07/1993	74410413	10/04/1994	1857250	Invacare Corporation
ТТ	United States - (US)	07/31/2003	78281336	08/24/2004	2877505	Invacare Corporation
Yes, you can.	United States - (US)	02/20/2002	76373256	07/26/2005	2976865	Invacare Corporation
Yes, you can.	United States - (US)	02/20/2002	76373094	05/17/2005	2952265	Invacare Corporation

#96772267v5

**RECORDED: 05/10/2023**